
Agenda compiled by: 
Natasha Prosser 
Governance Services 
Telephone: 37 88021 
 

 
 

 
Head of Strategic Planning: 
Martin Elliot 
Tel: 0113 37 87634 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 1st March, 2022 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson 
C Campbell 

C Gruen 
J McKenna 

N Walshaw (Chair) 
D Collins 

R Finnigan 
K Brooks 
H Hayden 
A Lamb 
E Taylor 

 
 
 
 
Please Note - Members of the public are now able to attend the meeting in person but 
please be mindful that Coronavirus is still circulating in Leeds. Therefore, even if you have 
had the vaccine, if you have Coronavirus symptoms: a high temperature; a new, 
continuous cough or a loss or change to your sense of smell or taste, you should NOT 
attend the meeting and stay at home and get a PCR test. For those who are attending the 
meeting, please bring a face covering unless you are exempt. 
 
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked 
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of 
the meeting. 
 

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=450&MId=11470&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=450&MId=11470&Ver=4


 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes). 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To agree the minutes of the meetings held 2 
November 2021, and 14 December 2021, as well 
as noting for information the notes of the 
Consultative Meeting of Members of the 
Development Plan Panel held 18 January 2022. 
 

7 - 20 

7   
 

  CONSULTATION ON TRANSPORT 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 
 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer seeks 
Members views on the Adoption Draft Transport 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD); prior to 
the Chief Planning Officer carrying out a period of 
consultation on it.  The Transport SPD replaces 
four existing transport related SPD’s (the Street 
Design Guide, Travel Plans, Parking and Public 
Transport and Developer Contributions).  These 
will be revoked once the Transport SPD is 
adopted. 
 
(Report and Appendices attached) 
 

21 - 
366 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 
(SCI) - CONSULTATION DRAFT 
 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presents 
Members with the draft (Appendix 1) SCI prior to 
consultation in March and April 2022 for a period of 
6 weeks. 
 
(Report and Appendix attached) 
 

367 - 
396 

9   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Tuesday 10th May 2022 at 1.30pm. 
 

 

   Third Party Recording  
 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 

 

Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete. 



Development Plan Panel 

Tuesday, 2nd November, 2021 

PRESENT: Councillor N Walshaw in the Chair 

Councillors C Campbell, C Gruen, 
J McKenna, D Collins, K Brooks, 
H Hayden, A Lamb, E Taylor and T Smith 

Approximately 15 students from Leeds Beckett University attended the meeting. 

19 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 

20 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There was no exempt information. 

21 Late Items  
There were no formal late items. 

22 Declaration of Interests  
There were no interests raised at the meeting. 

23 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B Anderson and Councillor R 
Finnigan. Councillor T Smith attended as substitute on behalf of Councillor B 
Anderson for the duration of the meeting. 

24 Minutes - 9 September 2021  
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 9th 
September 2021, be approved as an accurate record. 

Matters Arising 
Minute No 16 – Leeds Local Plan Update Consultation Progress (‘Your 
Neighbourhood, Your City, Your Planet’). Members requested an update on the 
Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) and in response, were informed that an 
update will be provided at the meeting to be held in January 2022. 

25 Themes Emerging from the Local Plan Update Statutory Cons
[...]
s good public
transport provision in most inner-city areas, but there is still a need to access
cars for employment and for people with disabilities citywide. Whilst the
consensus was that developments should be less dependent on parking
facilities, other services such as public transport and access to services
required change.

Sustainable Infrastructure 

 Digital Connectivity – members were informed about the commitment from the
Government to help towards installing new gigabit-capable connections for
home and businesses in rural locations and the support towards digital
connectivity in the NPPF. However, it is left to the discretion of developers; it
was considered that new policy may have a role in ensuring high standards of
connectivity in Leeds until new legislation is enacted.

 Mass Transit – ensuring future considerations work around existing transport
routes 

A couple of members discussed concerns regarding a shortfall in employment land 
and expressed the importance of including this in the scope. Panel members were 
advised that LPU (1) focused on new / revised policies to help tackle the climate 
emergency and matters such as Housing Requirement, Affordable Housing 
Employment Requirement, Local and Town Centres, Housing and Employment 
Allocations Minerals & Waste and Gypsies & Travellers will be considered as part of 
LPU (2). It was also confirmed that the Spatial Development Strategy will be revisited 
at a later date and is yet to be determined whether spatial distribution of growth will 
be considered as part of LPU (2).  

Panel members commended the work undertaken so far on the consultation and 
emphasised the need to expedite establishing policies despite drivers for change 
such as COP26, Planning Reforms and the Environment Bill. It was acknowledged 
there is a clear opportunity to move things along positively and the comments 
received will help shape robust policies in relation to the topic areas. 

RESOLVED – To: 
a) note the contents of the report, together with comments raised on the

emerging themes during discussion of this item.
b) note the progress so far, and the intention to receive a full Report of

Consultation at the DPP meeting to be held January 2022.

26 Update on the HMO, PBSA and Co-Living Amenity Standards SPD  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer provided the Panel with an update on the 
progress of the draft Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO), Purpose-Built Student 
Accommodation (PBSA) and Co-Living Amenity Standards Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD). The report also set out the proposed timetable for progressing the 
draft SPD to adoption. 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 1st March, 2022 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 1st March, 2022  

Appendix 1 included a summary of the representations made during the consultation 
period as well as the Council’s initial response and proposed actions in response to 
the comments received. 

The Senior Planner presented the report and provided a general overview of the 
range of responses received (65 reps received, providing 500 individual comments 
relating to the draft SPD) from the 6-week consultation, including work undertaken in 
relation to continued informal engagement with the landlord sector on concerns 
relating to the status of the SPD and its relationship to other Council workstreams. It 
was noted that a Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ) document will be published 
alongside the draft SPD and will address a number of concerns not directly related to 
the content of the draft SPD. 

Members heard that a wider “Student Housing” working group convened by Unipol 
Housing will take place in November / December 2021, to discuss issues relating to 
the student housing sector.  

It was also noted that co-living schemes are emerging in Leeds, and there is a need 
for further clarity relating to the strategic policy context, therefore it is proposed that 
the co-living section of the draft SPD will be removed. The Council are advocating for 
a similar approach used for PBSA; emerging co-living schemes will present an 
opportunity to establish a Leeds methodology. 

It was confirmed that a revised “Pre-Adoption” draft SPD will be presented to DPP in 
January 2022, for endorsement for a further 4 weeks of publicity in January / 
February 2022. It was noted that the anticipated adoption date for the SPD remains 
unchanged and is expected July 2022. 

A member emphasised the importance of ensuring there are representatives present 
at the Student Housing working group, from Student Unions. Officers confirmed that 
efforts will be made to seek those representatives, and feedback from the working 
group will be reported at the DPP meeting in January 2022. 

Members collectively shared their concerns regarding emerging co-living schemes, 
in terms of space standards and there being no policy set nationally to set a baseline 
for such proposals and how Leeds will determine proposals under existing policies. 
Members queried the difference between co-living accommodation and HMOs, and 
further raised concerns regarding amenity space and the impact on mental health. 

Officers outlined the process in terms of determining emerging planning applications 
and confirmed that there will be a co-living member workshop on the 2nd December 
that will provide members with the opportunity to discuss their concerns in more 
depth, and an invitation will be extended more widely to all Plans Panel Members.  

RESOLVED – To note: 
a) the contents of the report and the progress on the SPD, together with

comments raised by Members during discussion of this item.
b) the continued work with key stakeholders to remedy concerns raised before

further consultation takes place on the draft SPD.
c) that the co-living section of the SPD will be removed.

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 1st March, 2022 

d) that the revised draft SPD will be presented to DPP in January 2022, before
Pre-Adoption Publicity takes place in January/February 2022.

e) the intention for all DPP members to receive an invitation to attend the Co-
Living Workshop.

(Councillor H Hayden left the meeting at 15.48) 

27 Any Other Business  
The Group Manager (Policy and Plans) informed the Panel that an additional 
workshop will be arranged to cover discussions around the Transport Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) and the plan for an Affordable Housing Delivery 
Partnership Plan. It was noted that Members will be emailed provisional dates and 
times following the commencement of the meeting. The two dates discussed at the 
meeting were as follows: 

 Tuesday 23rd November 2021, 1 – 3.30 pm. And;

 Thursday 16th December 2021, 1 – 3.30 pm.

28 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 18th 
January 2022, at 1.30 pm. 

(The meeting concluded at 16:00) 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 1st March, 2022 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 14th December, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Walshaw in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, J McKenna, 
D Collins, K Brooks, H Hayden and 
E Taylor 

 
29 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
30 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There were no exempt items. 
 
31 Late Items  
There were no formal late items. 
 
32 Declaration of Interests  
No interests were raised at the meeting. 
 
33 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Gruen, C Campbell and A 
Lamb. 
 
Councillor E Nash attended as a substitute on behalf of Councillor C Gruen. 
 
34 Leeds Site Allocations Plan Remittal - Inspector's proposed Main 
Modifications  
The report 
[...]
 N Walshaw in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, K Brooks, 
C Campbell, D Collins, C Gruen, 
H Hayden, A Lamb, J McKenna and 
E Taylor 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor R Finnigan. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interests raised at the meeting. 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RECCOMENDED- To note the minutes of the previous meetings held 2 
November and 14 December 2021. 
 

4 Local Plan Update: Towards a Publication Draft  
 

Further to the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held 2nd 
November 2021, the report of the Chief Planning Officer provided an update 
on the Local Plan Update (LPU) and set out the next steps as the plan moves 
towards a Publication draft. The submitted report included four elements:  

 Appendix 1 is a Report of Consultation providing a final analysis of the 
statutory (Regulation 18) consultation.  

 A discussion within the report on agreeing the final scope for the LPU.  

 An introduction to the rationale for assessing policy options and 
reasonable alternatives for their sustainability.  

 A headline review of the Government’s ‘Net Zero Strategy: Build Back 
Greener’ and its implications for the LPU. 

 
The Group Manager (Policy and Plans) introduced the report and provided the 
Panel with a PowerPoint presentation on key headlines of the submitted 
report and summarised comments received as part of Regulation 18 
consultation in relation to the scope of the Plan and whether such comments 
require that the initial scope is altered. Further to consultation comments, a 
revised scope is proposed and seeks to amplify biodiversity and blue 
infrastructure and will include soil related issues in the Plan, with recognition 
that some topics will have an impact on historic environment. 
 
In responding to the proposed final scope, Panel Members commented on the 
following issues: 

Public Document Pack

Page 13



Draft Not
[...]
ss town and district centres, as 
well as the possibility to designate centres. It was noted that a 
workshop on 20-minute neighbourhoods will provide additional clarity 
on next steps. The Panel also discussed Neighbourhood Planning pilot 
funding that has been secured to explore how the process of 
Neighbourhood Planning could be simplified, particularly for the most 
deprived inner city areas and how this could be used to help explore 
the concept of 20-minute neighbourhoods in those areas. 

 There was a general consensus that Leeds should lead by example on 
implementing policies, rather than waiting on national policies. 

 
RECCOMENDED- To note the contents of the report and presentation, as 
well as members comments during consideration of this item. 
 

5 Discussion Paper - Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) Review: 
opportunities for more effective consultation and engagement  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer set out the opportunities to revise the 
Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) to take account of successful 
‘scoping’ consultation and other engagement activities the results of which 
reflect locally, more recent research that has taken place nationally. The 
report invites a discussion around what the future of the SCI should look like 
and contain. 
 
The Team Leader Neighbourhood Planning and the Planning Assistant 
introduced the report and summarised key points received from the SCI 
‘scoping’ consultation. Following on from the Local Plan Update scoping 
consultation, recommendations of the Civic Voice report and on the 
consultation feedback, a number of opportunities to revise the SCI to become 
a more engaging document were identified. It was confirmed that a revised 
SCI could be split into three parts to become a more user-friendly document. 
Those being: 

Page 17



Draft Notes 

1) A simple explanation of what the SCI is, the ‘consultation principals’, as 
well as setting out how communities can engage more effectively. 

2) Setting out the key statutory requirements. 
3) A new section that enables the document to be specific to Leeds and 

will link the importance of having deliverable and locally specific 
indicators. 

 
The Panel discussed the following matters: 

 Methods of active engagement, such as liaison with Neighbourhood 
Forums and participation at Community Committees. Whilst it was 
confirmed that initially there is a focus on priority neighbourhoods, the 
suggestion to engage on a more local level will be considered and 
reported back at a future meeting. 

 It was agreed that the document should be as specific to Leeds as 
possible. 

 The difficulties to engage various communities across Leeds and the 
need to tailor the consultation in terms of minimal use of planning 
language / jargon, particularly for the harder to reach groups. Officers 
confirmed that the 3-part SCI document provided the opportunity to 
draft engagement strategies for the various communities. Progress 
already made in terms of good practice from methods used in the LPU 
scoping consultation will be used. 

 
It was confirmed that a draft SCI document will be presented to the 
Development Plan Panel in March 2022. 
 
RECOMMENDED- To note the report and comments received from Panel 
Members during discussion of this item. 
 

6 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RECOMMENDED- To note that the date and time of the next meeting, will be 
subject to dates being circulated to Panel Members via email with the aim of 
holding the meeting on either Monday 14th or 15th March 2022. 
 
(The meeting concluded at 15:40) 
 
 
 

Page 18



 
 

 

 

What is this report about? 

Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions 

 This report seeks Members views on the Adoption Draft Transport Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD); prior to the Chief Planning Officer carrying out a period of consultation on 
it.  The Transport SPD replaces four existing transport related SPD’s (the Street Design Guide, 
Travel Plans, Parking and Public Transport and Developer Contributions).  These will be 
revoked once the Transport SPD is adopted.  In consolidating these existing documents the 
Transport SPD provides a more efficient document and also updates to take account of local 
and national policy changes, as well as clarity on the impacts of development.   

 The Transport SPD helps to implement the Council’s Best Council Plan objectives by 
promoting sustainable travel, healthy streets and low carbon infrastructure as well as more 
guidance on the implementation of the Council’s statutory Development Plan (current policies 
in the saved Unitary Development Plan, Core Strategy and Site Allocations Plans) and the 
Connecting Leeds Strategy.  In doing this the document helps applicants make successful 
planning applications and supports infrastructure delivery.     

 Consultation was carried out in 2020 on an Initial Draft SPD and this report and the Statement 
of Consultation are focussed on comments received at that stage, rather than re-visiting the 
entire document itself.  Members of DPP were reminded of the contents of the Initial Draft 
SPD at a workshop in December 2021.   

Recommendations 

Members of Development Plan Panel are requested to: 

a) Note the contents of the report and provide comments on the changes to the Adoption Draft 

Transport SPD as set out in Appendix 1 and the resulting amended SPD document at 

Appendix 2 

b) Recommend that the Chief Planning Officer commences consultation on the Adoption Draft 

Transport SPD (namely Appendices 1 & 2) for a period of 4 weeks between 3rd March and 

31st March  

c) Recommend to the Chief Planning Officer that, in consultation with the Executive Member, 

and subject to the outcome of the consultation he adopts the SPD under his delegated 

powers 

Consultation on Transport Supplementary Planning 
Document  

Date: 1st March 2022 

Report of: Chief Planning Officer 

Report to: Deve
[...]
t the outcome of this approach will be a greater involvement from all 

communities in consultation and engagement activities in the future. 

 Subject to DPP’s endorsement, consultation will take place on the draft SCI commencing late 

March and this is a further and final opportunity to adapt and improve the document.  The 

consultation will also be an opportunity to explore whether consultees think the introduction of 

a series of ‘indicators’ to monitor the effectiveness of consultation and engagement is a good 

idea and, if so, to consider what these could be. 

 Once adopted, the SCI will become binding and the Council must comply with it when 

undertaking statutory consultations.  As a statutory document (which is also a legal 

requirement of any plan making or decision taking process), it is important to formalise an 

approach which is achievable and deliverable.  The draft SCI is appropriately ambitious, but 

not unattainable given available resources, budgets and practicalities.   

 It is intended that following this opportunity for Members of DPP to express their views on the 

draft SCI, consultation will commence late March 2022 for a period of 6 weeks. 

 

Recommendations 

Development Plan Panel are recommended to: 

Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) – 
Consultation Draft 

Date: 1st March 2022 

Report of: Chief Planning Officer 

Report to: Development Plans Panel 

Report author: Ian Mackay/Caroline 

Harris 0113 378 7653 

Tel: 

Page 365

Agenda Item 8



a) Consider the draft Statement of Community Involvement at Appendix 1 and make 

comments, and 

b) Note the draft Statement of Community Involvement will be subject to a 6 weeks 

consultation. 

 

Why is the proposal being put forward?  
1 Community engagement is integral to good planning decisions as the planning system operates 

in the public interest.  A local authority’s duty to carry this out is enshrined within a Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI).  

2 The SCI

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 12th July, 2022 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 1st March, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Walshaw in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
C Gruen, J McKenna, D Collins, K Brooks, 
H Hayden and E Taylor 

 
 
36 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals. 
 
37 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There were no exempt items. 
 
38 Late Items  
There were no formal late items. 
 
39 Declaration of Interests  
No interests were raised at the meeting. 
 
40 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lamb and Finnigan. 
 
41 Minutes  
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meetings held on 2 

November and 14 December 2021, be approved as an accurate record. 
 
Members of the Panel also agreed that the note from the Consultative Meeting of the 
Development Plan Panel held 18 January 2022 be approved as an accurate 
reflection of the meeting and noted for information. 
 
Matters Arising from the minutes of the meeting held 2 November 2021 
Minute No.25 – Local Plan Update Statutory Consultation. The Panel were informed 
that 2 workshops will be set up in March 22, to update all members on policy 
development as a result of consultation outcomes. It was noted that there will be 1 
virtual and 1 online session for any member to attend. 
 
Minute No.26 – Update on the HMO, PBSA and Co-Living Amenity Standards SPD. 
A member queried the position on Student Union representatives forming part of the 
Student Housing working group. Officers will seek an update on this and report to 
Panel Members in due course. 
 
42 Consultation on Transport Supplementary Planning Document  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer seeks Members views on the Adoption Draft 
Transport Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), prior to the Chief Planning 
Officer carrying out a period of consultation. The Transport SPD replaces four 
existing transport related SPD’s: the Street Design Guide, Travel Plans, Parking and 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 12th July, 2022 

Public Transport and Developer Contributions. It was noted that these will be 
revoked once the Transport SPD is adopted. 
 
Appended to the report included the Consultation Report at Appendix 1 and the 
Transport SPD at Appendix 2. 
 
The report and Statement of Consultation focusses on comments received, rather 
than re-visiting the entire document. 
 
The Transport Development Services Manager introduced the report and explained 
that a workshop was held in November 2021 to look at the contents of the Transport 
SPD. it was highlighted that the SPD does not address all matters coming up in the 
Local Plan Update (LPU), but it does streamline existing SPDs and include 
cumulative impact policy. 
 
The Panel discussed the following key matters: 

 Reviewing cumulative impact contributions – the process was set out in terms 
of identifying hotspot junctions and basing the levy on the number of trips 
made through congested junctions. There are pre-identified locations and 
sites and forthcoming windfall sites, will use the same methodology. If there 
are a number of sites impacted by 1 junction, the levy will be broken down on 
the amount of additional planned trips going through that junction by 
proportioning trips per site. It was also confirmed that the assessment on 
identifying junctions is reviewed every plan period. 

 The use of Section 106 monies and the involvement of members in the 
considerations of what monies are being spent on – officers confirmed 
expenditure is prescriptive and related to a development. There is an 
opportunity to engage during the consultation part of planning applications. It 
was confirmed that an additional vacancy has been secured to help the 
service with Section 106 monies. 

 Secure bike storage and exploring e-bike/cargo schemes – planning 
colleagues are working on identifying a model and will look at introducing this 
at a later date. 

 It was confirmed that the minimum size for a garage door is 2.6 metres, which 
is wider than a standard car parking bay. 

 Introducing financial burdens should developers be unable to provide full car 
parking within the city centre, specifically to fund and improve the public 
transport network – SPDs can only expand on policy that already exists and 
cannot put an extra financial burden on developers but there is an opportunity 
to re-visit when progressing LPU policies in relation to place-making and 20-
minute neighbourhoods. 

 Members discussed design exemplars and the importance of including 
mechanisms on how to mitigate on-street car parking in the document. It was 
noted that there is a government consultation on managing pavement parking. 

 Concerns were raised that the language used in the document will not be 
clear to developers in relation to type 1 connector streets. It was suggested 
that the language used should be strengthened, or an illustration setting out 
what is expected of developers should be included in the document. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 12th July, 2022 

 Members raised a particular concern in relation to pedestrian safety in terms 
of proposed planting and suggested that clarity should be provided on 
maximum height for hedges, to mitigate attacks.  

 Members shared a general consensus that moving away from cars is a 
priority for Leeds, but acknowledged that public transport must become viable 
and a reasonable alternative 

 Clarity on the inclusion of a policy for E-scooters and the need to prepare 
some information to inform the public on upcoming consultation relating to E-
scooters.  

 Concern that the number of respondents to the consultation is low and may 
not be a true reflection of the demographic in Leeds. It was suggested that an 
awareness raising document to pull through main points would be helpful for 
members of the public to understand key points of the consultation. 

 
Further to the comments as outlined above, Panel Members broadly supported the 
contents of the Transport SPD, and therefore 
RESOLVED –  

a) To note the contents of the report and comments made during discussions. 
b) To recommend that the Chief Planning Officer commences consultation on 

the Adoption Draft SPD for a period of 4 weeks between 3rd March and 31st 
March 2022. 

c) To recommend to the Chief Planning Officer that, in consultation with the 
Executive Member, and subject to the outcome of the consultations he adopts 
the SPD under his delegated powers. 

 
43 Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) - Consultation Draft  
Further to the minutes of the meeting held Tuesday, 21st January 2022, the report of 
the Chief Officer presented Members with the draft Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI), prior to consultation expected to take place late March 2022 for a 
period of 6 weeks. 
 
The Team Leader, Neighbourhood Planning and Planning Assistant, introduced the 
report and highlighted the following key points: 

 The Council have responded positively to the feedback and lessons learnt 
from the consultation, and as a result, has made jargon clear and locally 
distinctive. 

 There are 3 parts to the SCI and the language used is positive and 
encourages people to take part. 

 The SCI will be provided in different formats for people to access the 
document as a paper copy, or online. 

 Most of the information collected as part of the consultation was via a smart 
survey. 

 Valuable opportunity to assess what indicators can be used in the future. 

 Responses to the consultation have been carefully considered, and adapted 
to improve the SCI. 

 It is anticipated that the final SCI document will be adopted in summer. 
 
In response to a question regarding the possibility for the SCI document to be a 
cross council approach, officers explained that the document referred specifically to 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 12th July, 2022 

planning policy and planning applications. It was confirmed the document can be 
amended slightly to emphasise the Councils approach in working with other services 
and having a joined-up approach. Additionally, members queried how the Council 
will engage better with the local community, and the number of events being held 
across the city. 
 
Members particularly showed an interest in engaging schools and young people and 
acknowledged the importance of participating in planning matters at a young age. A 
suggestion was made that officers consult with teachers and youth council / 
representative groups of young people, on how they would like consultation to be 
phrased and tailored to appeal to young people. Additionally, it was suggested that 
the Council make better use of the Third Sector and utilise Community Committees 
to help reach the wider community. 
 
RESOLVED – 

a) To note the contents of the report and comments made during discussion of 
this item. 

b) To formally agree the draft SCI and note that consultation commences for a 
period of 6 weeks. 

 
44 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
The date and time of the next meeting is Tuesday, 10th May 2022 at 1.30pm. 
 
(The meeting concluded at 15:00) 
 
 


